## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Confirmation of Assignment and Trademark Assignment

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Z-MEDICA, LLC		108/29/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CONNECTICUT

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Z-MEDICA CORPORATION	
Street Address:	4 Fairfield Boulevard	
City:	Wallingford	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06492	
Entity Type:	ity Type: CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2971491	IT'S ALL ABOUT SAVING LIVES

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9497609502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: (949) 760-0404
Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: Knobbe Martens Olson & Bear, LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 Main Street
Address Line 2: 14th Floor

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ZMDICA.062DD
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gregory B. Phillips
Signature:	/gregory phillips/
Date:	08/29/2012

Total Attachments: 1

source=Confirmation of Assignment and Trademark Assignment#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 2971

TRADEMARK REEL: 004852 FRAME: 0631

# CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmation of Assignment and Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is by and between Z-Medica, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company having a place of business at 4 Fairfield Boulevard, Wallingford, Connecticut 06492 ("ASSIGNOR"), and Z-Medica Corporation, a Connecticut corporation having a place of business at 4 Fairfield Boulevard, Wallingford, Connecticut 06492 ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR adopted, and to the best of its knowledge and belief, was the owner of the IT'S ALL ABOUT SAVING LIVES trademark including the corresponding goodwill ("Trademark") and the corresponding Federal trademark registration, U.S. Reg. No. 2,971,491 ("Registration");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, on January 31, 2005, officially dissolved by filing the required dissolution documents with the Connecticut Secretary of State;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, in the process of concluding its business, did assign unto ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR'S rights, title and interest in and to the Trademark and Registration;

WHEREAS, the Trademark and Registration were inadvertently omitted from the Trademark Assignment signed by ASSIGNOR on September 20, 2005, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 27, 2005; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE now desire to confirm the assignment of the Trademark and Registration.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and adequate consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE confirm that ASSIGNOR did, and hereby does, assign and sell to ASSIGNEE all rights, title, and interest as ASSIGNOR may possess or may have possessed in and to the Trademark and Registration, together with the goodwill symbolized by said Trademark and Registration, concurrent with the transfer of certain tangible assets as indicia of said goodwill.

Executed at 4 Fairfield Boulevard, Wallingford, CT 06492, this 29th day of August, 2012.

Z-Medica Corporation on behalf of Z-Medica, LLC (dissolved)

Name: David M. Dean

RECORDED: 08/29/2012

Title: Chief Financial & Operating Officer

13858212

TRADEMARK REEL: 004852 FRAME: 0632